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History and development of Komma

1986 - Founded as ToPoS (toegepaste onderwijskunde - applied educational science)
Association with focus on alumni - Part of Dimensie

2012 - Switched focus towards students and alumni - Changed name into
Komma

2015 - Left Dimensie - Became the official study association for Educational
Science & Technology

8 Individual board member switches between 2012 and 2018

2018/2019 - Full board switch




Komma and Educational Science and Technology

Recent switch from Dutch to English :> everything (statutes, website,
emails) still in Dutch

Unique situation - only Master students
Only a one year Master :> high turnover rate

Many part-time students as well

Therefore a small association with specific needs/conditions




Who are we?

9th board
First time four board members
Ly - Secretary
Pooja - Treasurer
Eszter - PR & Communications Officer

Jeroen - Chairman




Visions

Inclusion through internationalization

Becoming a well-recognized study association

Have more impact / a greater reach

Connecting all relevant parties




Missions

e Successfully launching Friends of Komma

e Finding a structural (long-term) solution to gain/retain active members

e Finding more ways to stay in touch with alumni




New slogan

“Connecting Educational Highways”

Connecting current students and EST - to be the catalyst
Connecting potential students and EST - to be the harbinger
Connecting alumni, students and contemporary research - to be the bond

Internationalize the association - to be the transfigurer




Finances of the past

Jaar
[ nkomend  [EUitgaand ]|
Soort Omschrijving Begroot Gerealiseerd Begroot Gerealiseerd omschrijving Begroot Gerealiseerd Begroot Gerealiseerd

C Contributie £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £ 0.00( Contributie £€400.00 €£544.00 €0.00 €0.00
E Entreegelden € 0.00 £0.00 €0.00 £0.00| Entreegelden € 100.00 €23.00 €0.00 €0.00
H Huur £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 Huur €0.00 €0.00 €0.00 €0.00
R Reiskosten £0.00 £0.00 -£ 200.00 -£521.68| Reiskosten €0.00 €0.00 -€ 250.00 €0.00
A Activiteiten £0.00 £0.00 -£ 5,000.00 -£1,106.20( Activiteiten €0.00 €0.00 -£ 3,000.00 -£2,134.14
5 Subsidie en sponsorgelden € 10,000.00 £ 10,000.00 £0.00 £ 0.00| Subsidie en sponsorgelden €4,500.00 €4,510.00 £€0.00 £€0.00
G Attenties/Goodies £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 -£1,148.07 | Attenties/Goodies £€0.00 €0.00 -£ 750.00 -£452.37
K Kantoorartikelen £0.00 £0.00 -£ 50.00 £0.00 Kantoorartikelen £€0.00 €0.00 -£ 50,00 -£52.81
M (Online) Media £0.00 £0.00 -£150.00 -€£90.60| (Online) Media £€0.00 €0.00 -£150.00 -£90.60
B Bestuurskosten £0.00 £0.00 -£ 800.00 -£ 387.64| Bestuurskosten €0.00 €0.00 -£€ 200.00 -€107.86
F Bankzaken £100.00 £96.51 -£125.00 -£127.17| Bankzaken £0.00 €0.00 -€150.00 -£70.50
o] Overige kosten £ 0.00 £ 0.00 £0.00 -£52.57 Cverige kosten € 0.00 €0.00 -€ 30,00 €0.00

Totalen £10,100.00 € 10,096.51 -£6,325.00 -€3,433.93| Totalen € 5,000.00 €5,077.00 -£4,600.00 -£2,008.28

£6,662.58

£2,168.72




Financial plans 2018/2019

Plans 2018/2019

Particulars

Estimate

Realized

Estimate

Realized

Contribution

€ 1,000.00

€0.00

€0.00

€0.00

Entree fees

€ 50.00

€ 0.00

€0.00

€0.00

Rent

€0.00

€0.00

€0.00

€0.00

Travel expenses

€0.00

€0.00

-€ 400.00

€0.00

Activities

€0.00

€0.00

-€4,000.00

€0.00

Subsidy and
sponsorship

€ 4,000.00

€0.00

€0.00

€0.00

Gifts / Goodies

€0.00

€0.00

-€1500.00

€0.00

Office supplies

€0.00

€0.00

-€ 200.00

€0.00

(Onling) Media

€0.00

€0.00

-€600.00

€0.00

Board costs

€0.00

€0.00

-€ 500.00

€0.00

Bank costs

€0.00

€0.00

-€150.00

€0.00

Remainder

€0.00

€0.00

-€ 50.00

€0.00

Total

€ 5,050.00

€0.00

-€ 7,400.00

€0.00




Event Planning

e Maximum twice a month
e Primary focus on educational events

e More social events

November

December

January

February

March

April

May 24th

June 11-14th

July

August

Open day

Lunch lecture Rector
Q2 Midterm closing
MNew year drink

Introduction day

International dinner

open day

Q3 Midterm closing

Komma Day @ Performance Factory

Q4 Midterm closing
Komma-Crawl
End of the year BBQ

Komma Weekend

Introduction day

Alumni presentation EDE
Alumni presentation HRD
Linked-In & CV Workshop
CITO
SLO




Why do we want to join OS?

More uniformity

Connecting to the BMS associations

But more so connecting to associations of other faculties
We are small ——)> strength in unity

Removing the need to reinvent the wheel

To share ideas & events

Perfect opportunity for fruitful collaborations




To put one's money where one's mouth is

Komma’s first ever Constitution Drink!

28t of November in MBasement (reservation pending)
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Questions? g
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