

#### Becoming a member of OS

#### History and development of Komma

**1986 -** Founded as ToPoS (toegepaste onderwijskunde - applied educational science)

Association with focus on alumni - Part of Dimensie

**2012** - Switched focus towards students and alumni - Changed name into Komma

**2015** - Left Dimensie - Became the official study association for Educational Science & Technology

8 Individual board member switches between 2012 and 2018

2018/2019 - Full board switch

#### Komma and Educational Science and Technology

- Recent switch from Dutch to English everything (statutes, website, emails) still in Dutch
- Unique situation only Master students
- Only a one year Master bigh turnover rate
- Many part-time students as well

Therefore a small association with specific needs/conditions

#### Who are we?

9th board

First time four board members

Ly - Secretary

Pooja - Treasurer

Eszter - PR & Communications Officer

Jeroen - Chairman

# Visions

• Inclusion through internationalization

• Becoming a well-recognized study association

• Have more impact / a greater reach

• Connecting all relevant parties

## Missions

Successfully launching Friends of Komma

• Finding a structural (long-term) solution to gain/retain active members

• Finding more ways to stay in touch with alumni

#### New slogan

# "Connecting Educational Highways"

Connecting current students and EST - to be the catalyst

Connecting potential students and EST - to be the harbinger

Connecting alumni, students and contemporary research - to be the bond

Internationalize the association - to be the transfigurer

# Finances of the past

	Komma financieel overzicht 01-01-2017 t/m 31-10-2017					Komma financieel overzicht 01-01-2018 t/m 30-08-2018				
Jaar										
		Inkomend		Uitgaand			Inkomend		Uitgaand	
Soort	Omschrijving	Begroot	Gerealiseerd	Begroot	Gerealiseerd	Omschrijving	Begroot	Gerealiseerd	Begroot	Gerealiseerd
С	Contributie	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	Contributie	€ 400.00	€ 544.00	€0.00	€ 0.00
E	Entreegelden	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	Entreegelden	€ 100.00	€ 23.00	€0.00	€ 0.00
Н	Huur	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	Huur	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	€0.00	€ 0.00
R	Reiskosten	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	-€ 200.00	-€ 521.68	Reiskosten	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	-€ 250.00	€ 0.00
A	Activiteiten	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	-€ 5,000.00	-€ 1,106.20	Activiteiten	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	-€ 3,000.00	-€ 2,134.14
S	Subsidie en sponsorgelden	€ 10,000.00	€ 10,000.00	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	Subsidie en sponsorgelden	€4,500.00	€4,510.00	€0.00	€ 0.00
G	Attenties/Goodies	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	-€ 1,148.07	Attenties/Goodies	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	-€ 750.00	-€452.37
К	Kantoorartikelen	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	-€ 50.00	€ 0.00	Kantoorartikelen	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	-€ 50.00	-€ 52.81
М	(Online) Media	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	-€ 150.00	-€ 90.60	(Online) Media	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	-€ 150.00	-€ 90.60
В	Bestuurskosten	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	-€ 800.00	-€ 387.64	Bestuurskosten	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	-€ 200.00	-€107.86
F	Bankzaken	€ 100.00	€ 96.51	-€ 125.00	-€ 127.17	Bankzaken	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	-€ 150.00	-€ 70.50
0	Overige kosten	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	-€ 52.57	Overige kosten	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	-€ 50.00	€ 0.00
	Totalen	€ 10,100.00	€ 10,096.51	-€ 6,325.00	-€ 3,433.93	Totalen	€ 5,000.00	€ 5,077.00	-€4,600.00	-€ 2,908.28
	€ 6,662.58						€ 2,168.72			

# Financial plans 2018/2019

Komma financial overview						
Plans 2018/2019						
	Incor	ning	Outgoing			
Particulars	Estimate	Realized	Estimate	Realized		
Contribution	€ 1,000.00	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	€ 0.00		
Entree fees	€ 50.00	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	€ 0.00		
Rent	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	€ 0.00		
Travel expenses	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	-€ 400.00	€ 0.00		
Activities	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	-€ 4,000.00	€ 0.00		
Subsidy and						
sponsorship	€ 4,000.00	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	€ 0.00		
Gifts / Goodies	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	-€ 1500.00	€ 0.00		
Office supplies	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	-€ 200.00	€ 0.00		
(Online) Media	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	-€ 600.00	€ 0.00		
Board costs	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	-€ 500.00	€ 0.00		
Bank costs	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	<i>-</i> € 150.00	€ 0.00		
Remainder	€ 0.00	€ 0.00	<i>-</i> € 50.00	€ 0.00		
Total	€ 5,050.00	€ 0.00	-€ 7,400.00	€ 0.00		

# **Event Planning**

- Maximum twice a month
- Primary focus on educational events
- More social events

November	15th	Open day
December	6th	Lunch lecture Rector
	14th	Q2 Midterm closing
January	xth	New year drink
February		Introduction day
		International dinner
March	14th	open day
	15th	Q3 Midterm closing
April		Komma Day @ Performance Factory
Мау	24th	Q4 Midterm closing
		Komma-Crawl
June	11-14th	End of the year BBQ
July		Komma Weekend
August	2Xth	Introduction day
To add:		Alumni presentation EDE
		Alumni presentation HRD
		Linked-In & CV Workshop
		CITO
		SLO

# Why do we want to join OS?

- More uniformity
- Connecting to the BMS associations
- But more so connecting to associations of other faculties
- We are small strength in unity
- Removing the need to reinvent the wheel
- To share ideas & events
- Perfect opportunity for fruitful collaborations

#### To put one's money where one's mouth is

#### Komma's first ever Constitution Drink!

#### 28<sup>th</sup> of November in MBasement (reservation pending)



4





# Questions?



